

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the matter of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR
50-323-LR

**SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(DENYING MOTIONS TO FILE NEW CONTENTIONS)**

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W. Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-328-3500
Fax: 202-328-6918
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Counsel to SLOMFP

September 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The ASLB Commission Should Take Review of the Memorandum and Order With Respect to Contention A.....	2
B. The ASLB Commission Should Take Review of the Memorandum and Order With Respect to Contention C.....	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Committee v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm.</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016, 1034-35 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7

Administrative Decisions

<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 NRC 1 (2002).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704, 714 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	9
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, L.L.C.</i> (Seabrook, CLI-12-05, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011).....	9

Statutes

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”).....	passim
---	--------

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.325.....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....	1, 6
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(f).....	6

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L).....5

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2).....3

Miscellaneous

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants
(NUREG-1437, 2013).....3-4

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants
(NUREG-1437, 1996).....3-4
